

O'Neill, Christopher (DEC)

From: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation <nysdec@public.govdelivery.com>
Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 3:39 PM
To: O'Neill, Christopher (DEC)
Subject: Hoosick Falls Landfill Site (Hoosick) – Site Added to State's Superfund Registry



[Share or view as a web page](#) || [Update preferences or unsubscribe](#)

Hoosick Falls Landfill on Route 22, Hoosick Added to New York's Registry of State Superfund Sites

This link opens a public notice that explains the recent addition of the **Hoosick Falls Landfill site (#442007) (Hoosick, Rensselaer County)** to the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites within New York's State Superfund Program:

<http://www.dec.ny.gov/data/der/factsheet/442007class2.pdf>

The notice is in PDF format. You can save, open, and read the notice by using Adobe Acrobat Reader. If you do not have Adobe Acrobat Reader, you can go to the following web page on the NYSDEC web site to download the program: <http://www.dec.ny.gov/about/590.html>

Please do not respond to this email. Replies go to an untended mailbox. If you have questions about the site identified above, please use the contact information provided in the public notice.

The [New York State Department of Environmental Conservation](#) respects your right to [privacy](#) and welcomes your [feedback](#) | [Update preferences or unsubscribe](#) | [Learn more about DEC Delivers](#).

Connect with DEC:     SHARE

Basil Seggos, Commissioner



PUBLIC NOTICE

State Superfund Program

Receive Site Information by Email. See next page to Learn How.

Site Name: Hoosick Falls Landfill

April 2019

Site No. 442007 **Tax Map No.** 17-2-16.2, 17.04-4-16, 27-3-11

Site Location: Route 22, Hoosick, NY 12090, Rensselaer County

State Superfund Site Classification Notice

The Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Program (the State Superfund Program) is the State's program for identifying, investigating, and cleaning up sites where the disposal of hazardous waste may present a threat to public health and/or the environment. The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) maintains a list of these sites in the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (Registry). The site identified above, and located on a map on the reverse side of this page, has been added to the Registry as a Class 2 site that presents a significant threat to public health and/or the environment for the following reason(s):

- Recent environmental investigations have identified significant concentrations of perfluoro-octanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluoro-octanesulfonic acid (PFOS) within and surrounding the site. These chemicals have been released from the Hoosick Falls Landfill and resulted in the potential for people to be exposed to site-related contaminants through direct contact, ingestion of contaminated drinking water, or through the consumption of contaminated fish. Additional investigation is recommended to further define the nature and extent of site-related contamination and to better understand potential exposure pathways.

If you own property adjacent to this site and are renting or leasing your property to someone else, please share this information with them. If you no longer wish to be on the contact list for this site or otherwise need to correct our records, please contact DEC's Project Manager listed below.

FOR MORE SITE INFORMATION

Additional information about this site can be found using DEC's "Environmental Site Remediation Database Search" engine which is located on the internet at: www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/x/xtapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=3

Comments and questions are always welcome and should be directed as follows:

Project Related Questions

Christopher O'Neill, Project Manager
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
1130 North Westcott Road
Schenectady, NY 12306-2014
Christopher.oneill@dec.ny.gov
518-357-2045

Site Related Health Questions

Renata Ockerby
NYS Department of Health
Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower Rm 1787
Albany, NY 12237
Renata.ockerby@health.ny.gov
518-402-7860

DEC is sending you this notice in accordance with Environmental Conservation Law Article 27, Title 13 and its companion regulation (6 NYCRR 375-2.7(b)(6)(ii)) which requires DEC to notify all parties on the contact list for this site of this recent action.



Receive Site Updates by Email

Have site information such as this public notice sent right to your email inbox. DEC invites you to sign up with one or more contaminated sites county email listservs available at the following web page:

www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/61092.html . It's *quick*, it's *free*, and it will help keep you *better informed*.



As a listserv member, you will periodically receive site-related information/announcements for all contaminated sites in the county(ies) you select.

Note: Please disregard if you received this notice by way of a county email listserv.